

<b>Key figures (IFRS) for the Group<sup>1</sup></b> (in €m unless otherwise indicated)								
	<b>Q2 2018</b>	Q2 2017	Change		<b>Q1-2 2018</b>	Q1-2 2017	Change	
			Absolute	in %			Absolute	in %
Gross premiums written	<b>11,188</b>	11,800	-612	-5.2	<b>24,313</b>	24,725	-412	-1.7
Net earned premiums	<b>10,956</b>	11,771	-815	-6.9	<b>22,210</b>	23,614	-1,403	-5.9
Net expenses for claims and benefits	<b>-8,875</b>	-9,509	634	6.7	<b>-17,306</b>	-19,686	2,380	12.1
Technical result	<b>569</b>	740	-170	-23.0	<b>1,589</b>	1,402	187	13.4
Investment result	<b>1,759</b>	1,889	-131	-6.9	<b>3,554</b>	4,040	-485	-12.0
Non-technical result	<b>428</b>	417	12	2.8	<b>692</b>	707	-15	-2.2
Operating result	<b>997</b>	1,156	-159	-13.7	<b>2,281</b>	2,108	172	8.2
Net finance costs	<b>-50</b>	-52	2	3.4	<b>-101</b>	-106	5	4.9
Taxes on income	<b>-68</b>	-108	40	37.0	<b>-280</b>	-295	16	5.3
Consolidated result	<b>728</b>	733	-5	-0.6	<b>1,555</b>	1,290	265	20.5
Earnings per share in €	<b>4.84</b>	4.71	0.13	2.8	<b>10.34</b>	8.26	2,08	25,2
	<b>30.6.2018</b>	31.12.2017	absolute	in %				
Investments (excluding insurance-related investments)	<b>217,546</b>	217,562	-16	0.0				
Equity	<b>26,899</b>	28,198	-1,299	-4.6				
Staff	<b>41,939</b>	42,410	-471	-1,1				

<sup>1</sup> Previous year's figures adjusted owing to IAS 8.